Operating margin % 23.6 %   24.3 %   (70) bps   (50) bps  —  (30) bps  10 bps  (70) bps

• Operating revenue decreased in 2019 due to the unfavorable effect of foreign currency translation and lower organic revenue.
• Organic revenue declined 1.0% in 2019.

◦ North American organic revenue was flat as an increase of 1.9% in the United States residential end markets was offset by a decline of
3.2% in the commercial end markets and a decline in Canada.

◦ International organic revenue declined 1.8%. Asia Pacific organic revenue decreased 5.1% primarily due to a decline in Australia and
New Zealand across all end markets. European organic revenue increased 1.3% driven by growth in continental Europe.

• Operating margin of 23.6% decreased 70 basis points primarily driven by unfavorable price/cost of 40 basis points, higher restructuring
expenses, product mix and negative operating leverage of 10 basis points, partially offset by benefits from the Company's enterprise initiatives.

  For the Years Ended

Dollars in millions December 31,   Components of Increase (Decrease)

  2018   2017   Inc (Dec)   Organic Acquisition/Divestiture Restructuring
Foreign

Currency Total

Operating revenue $ 1,700   $ 1,672   1.6 %   1.2 % — % — % 0.4 % 1.6 %

Operating income $ 414   $ 399   3.6 %   3.1 % — % 0.3 % 0.2 % 3.6 %

Operating margin % 24.3 %   23.9 %   40 bps   40 bps  —  10 bps  (10) bps  40 bps

• Operating revenue increased due to higher organic revenue and the favorable effect of foreign currency translation.
• Organic revenue increased 1.2% in 2018.

◦ North American organic revenue grew 1.6% as growth in the residential end markets of 3.2% was partially offset by a decline in the
commercial end markets of 5.7%.

◦ International organic revenue increased 0.9%. European organic revenue increased 2.7% primarily due to growth in continental Europe
and the Nordic countries. Asia Pacific organic revenue declined 0.8% primarily due to a decrease in the Australia and New Zealand
retail end markets in the second half of the year.

• Operating margin was 24.3% in 2018. The increase of 40 basis points was primarily driven by the net benefits of the Company's enterprise

[…]

The increase in net working capital as of December 31, 2019 was primarily driven by lower short-term debt. See Note 10. Debt in Item 8. Financial
Statements and Supplementary Data for further information.

As of December 31, 2019, approximately half of the Company's cash and equivalents was held by international subsidiaries. Cash and equivalents held
internationally may be subject to foreign withholding taxes if repatriated to the U.S. Cash and equivalents held internationally are typically used for
international operating needs or reinvested to fund expansion of existing international businesses. International funds may also be used to fund
international acquisitions or, if not considered

34

  Twelve Months Ended

  December 31, 2018

Dollars in millions Income Taxes   Tax Rate

As reported $ 831   24.5 %

Net discrete tax benefit related to third quarter 15   0.4 %

As adjusted $ 846   24.9 %

  Twelve Months Ended

  December 31, 2017

Dollars in millions Income Taxes   Tax Rate

As reported $ 1,583   48.4  %

Discrete tax charge related to 2017 U.S. tax legislation (658 )   (20.1 )%

As adjusted $ 925   28.3  %

Dollars in millions   2019   2018
Increase

(Decrease)

Current Assets:

Cash and equivalents   $ 1,981   $ 1,504   $ 477
Trade receivables   2,461   2,622   (161 )

Inventories   1,164   1,318   (154 )

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   296   334   (38 )

Assets held for sale   351   —   351
   6,253   5,778   475
Current Liabilities:

Short-term debt   4   1,351   (1,347 )

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,689   1,795   (106 )

Liabilities held for sale   71   —   71
Other   390   396   (6 )

   2,154   3,542   (1,388 )

Net Working Capital   $ 4,099   $ 2,236   $ 1,863

permanently invested, may be repatriated to the U.S. The Company has accrued for foreign withholding taxes related to foreign held cash and equivalents
that are not permanently invested.

In the U.S., the Company utilizes cash flows from operations to fund domestic cash needs and the Company's capital allocation priorities. This includes
operating needs of the U.S. businesses, dividend payments, share repurchases, acquisitions, servicing of domestic debt obligations, reinvesting to fund
expansion of existing U.S. businesses and general corporate needs. The Company may also use its commercial paper program, which is backed by long-